



IN THE

Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF FLORIDA, STATE OF GEORGIA, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF INDIANA, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF LOUISIANA, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF MONTANA, STATE OF NEVADA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF TENNESSEE, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF WISCONSIN, *ex rel.* JKJ PARTNERSHIP 2011 LLP,

Relator-Appellant,

v.

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC, SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. SERVICES, INC., AVENTIS, INC., AVENTIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY, BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB PHARMACEUTICALS HOLDING PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants-Appellees.

C.A. No. 256, 2019

Certification of Questions of Law from the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

No. 18-2472

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

(caption cont'd)

OF COUNSEL:

William H. Narwold
Mathew P. Jasinski
MOTLEY RICE LLC
One Corporate Center
20 Church St., 17th Floor
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 882-1681

W. Scott Simmer
BARON & BUDD, P.C.
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Suite 10-A
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 333-4849

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT & GODDESS, P.A.
Jessica Zeldin (Del. Bar No. 3558)
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401
P.O. Box 1070
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 656-4433

*Attorneys for Relator-Appellant JKJ
Partnership 2011 LLP*

August 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. A CHANGE IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF JKJ DID NOT CREATE A
NEW PARTNERSHIP..... 11

 A. Questions Presented..... 11

 B. Scope of Review 11

 C. Merits of Argument 11

 1. The Partnership Agreement provides that JKJ will survive
 changes in membership. 12

 2. JKJ’s status as an “indistinct” entity does not mean that JKJ’s
 change in membership created a new partnership..... 15

II. IF A NEW PARTNERSHIP WAS CREATED UPON JKJ’S
CHANGE IN MEMBERSHIP, THE OLD PARTNERSHIP
CONTINUED TO EXIST LONG ENOUGH TO FILE THE
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT. 19

 A. Questions Presented..... 19

 B. Scope of Review 19

 C. Merits of Argument—A Dissolved Partnership May Continue
 Until the Winding Up of the Partnership Affairs is Complete 19

III. IF JKJ DISSOLVED UPON ITS CHANGE IN MEMBERSHIP, THE
ORIGINAL PARTNERS MAY CONTINUE TO PROSECUTE THIS
LAWSUIT AS PART OF THE WINDING-UP PROCESS. 22

 A. Question Presented 22

 B. Scope of Review 22

C. Merits of Argument—Because the JKJ Partnership Retained the <i>Qui Tam</i> Claim, It May Continue This Litigation as Part of “Winding Up” the Partnership’s Affairs.	22
CONCLUSION	25

EXHIBITS

<i>In re Plavix Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II),</i> 315 F. Supp. 3d 817 (D.N.J. 2018).....	Ex. A
<i>In re Plavix Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II),</i> No. 11-cv-6476, ECF Dkt. #84 (D.N.J. May 30, 2018)	Ex. B
<i>In re Plavix Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II),</i> No. 11-cv-6476, ECF Dkt. #91 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2018).....	Ex. C

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>8182 Md. Assocs., Ltd. P’ship v. Sheehan</i> , 14 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2000)	20
<i>Burrus v. Fraser</i> , C.A. No. 87A-MY9, 1988 WL 90561 (Del. Super. Aug. 12, 1988)	23
<i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Emps. Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008)	11, 19, 22
<i>Cheyenne Oil Corp. v. Oil & Gas Ventures, Inc.</i> , 204 A.2d 743 (Del. 1964)	23
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)	13
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	13
<i>Haven Fund v. Thompson Door Co.</i> , 338 A.2d 574 (Del. Super. 1975), <i>aff’d</i> , A.2d 853 (Del. 1976).....	18
<i>HB Gen. Corp. v. Manchester Partners, L.P.</i> , 95 F.3d 1185 (3d Cir. 1996)	16-17
<i>Howe v. Horton, Davis & McCaleb</i> , 407 N.E.2d 766 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980)	20
<i>Hurley v. Hurley</i> , 91 A.2d 674 (Del. Ch. 1952)	19
<i>In re Imperial “400” Nat’l, Inc.</i> , 429 F.2d 671 (3d Cir. 1970)	16
<i>In re Labrum & Doak, LLP</i> , 227 B.R. 391 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1998)	23
<i>McRae v. Smith</i> , 159 F. App’x 336 (3d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002)	2

<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	13
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	13-14
<i>Pacione v. Crane</i> , 408 A.2d 946 (Del. Ch. 1979)	19, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Estate of Botnick v. Cathedral Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D.N.J. 2005)	24
<i>Wilzig v. Sisselman</i> , 442 A.2d 1021 (N.J. App. Div. 1982)	20, 23

Statutes

6 Del. C. § 15-103(a)	8, 9, 12
6 Del. C. § 15-103(d)	12, 15
6 Del. C. § 1518 (repealed 1999)	12
6 Del. C. § 15-201(a)	<i>passim</i>
6 Del. C. § 1529 (repealed 1999)	11, 16
6 Del. C. § 1530 (repealed 1999)	19
6 Del. C. § 1533 (repealed 1999)	22-23
6 Del. C. § 15-603	18
6 Del. C. § 15-801	3, 8, 15, 16
6 Del. C. § 15-801(2)	15
6 Del. C. § 15-801(3)	16
6 Del. C. § 15-802(a)	19, 22
6 Del. C. § 15-803(c)	23
6 Del. C. § 15-1001	9, 17
6 Del. C. § 17-1101(c)	12

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3904.....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 2739 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. § 2739(a)(1)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	1, 2

Other Authorities

68 C.J.S. <i>Partnership</i> § 100A (2019).....	17
Claire M. Sylvia, <i>The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government</i> § 11:98 (2018).....	24
J. William Callison & Maureen A. Sullivan, <i>Partnership Law & Practice</i> § 16:20 (2018).....	22
Black’s Law Dictionary, <i>Partnership, Limited Liability</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	17
Robert W. Hillman <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Rev. Unif. P’ship Act</i> (Nat’l Conf. Comm’rs on Unif. State Laws 2018-2019 ed.)	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 41	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e)	4
